

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WISCONSIN**

**In the Matter of Amending the
Code of Judicial Conduct**

**PETITION FOR
SUPREME COURT RULE**

**WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS RULE PETITION
TO AMEND THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT**

HEARING: OCTOBER 28, 2009

Mike B. Wittenwyler
State Bar No. 1025895
GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
One E. Main Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 2719
Madison, WI 53701-2719
(608) 257-3911

*Attorneys for Wisconsin
Manufacturers & Commerce*

Dated: October 16, 2009.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	5
A. Coordination	7
B. Issue Advocacy Communications	8
C. Independent Expenditures	9
II. INDEPENDENT COMMUNICATIONS ARE, AND WILL REMAIN, PROTECTED POLITICAL SPEECH.....	10
A. The First Amendment Precludes Restrictions On Independent Expenditures	11
B. Issue Advocacy Communication Is Subject To Only A Narrow Set Of Restrictions Under Campaign Finance Law Applicable Only In Federal Elections	13
III. ANY PER SE RECUSAL RULE WOULD RESTRAIN THE RIGHTS OF INDIVIDUALS AND GROUPS TO ENGAGE IN POLITICAL EXPRESSION	15
IV. ELECTED JUDGES, EXCEPT WHERE THE CODE CURRENTLY REQUIRES RECUSAL, SHOULD PRESIDE OVER CASES THAT COME BEFORE THEM	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	24
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	passim
<i>Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , No. 08-205.....	11, 13
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v.</i> <i>FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	10
<i>Elections Board of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin</i> <i>Manufacturers & Commerce</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 650, 597 N.W.2d 721 (1999)	1, 9
<i>Emily’s List v. Federal Election Commission</i> , No. 08-5422, 2009 WL 2972412, ___ F.3d ___ (D.C. Cir. Sept. 18, 2009)	7
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign</i> <i>Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	12
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)...	14, 15, 23, 26
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	27

<i>Grievance Adm’r v. Fieger</i> , 714 N.W.2d 285 (Mich. 2006)	24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	13, 14
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	12, 26
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 860 (W.D. Wis. 2009)	1
<i>Weaver v. Bonner</i> , 309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 11.01(16)(a)1	5
Wis. Stat. § 11.05, 11.06(7)	9
Wis. Stat. § 11.06(7)	9
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(1)(a).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(1)(cc).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(1)(cg).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(1)(cn).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(1)(cw).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(2)(a).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(2)(cc).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(2)(cg).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(2)(cn).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.26(2)(cw).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 11.38(1)(a).....	13

Wis. Stat. § 753.06 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 14

Keep Our North Strong PAC, Findings of Fact & Conclusions, Government Accountability Board Case No. 2008-40 (June 22, 2009)..... 7

Opinion of Wis. Elections Board to Susan Armacost and William S. Reid, El. Bd. Op. 00-02 (June 21, 2000) 7

SCR 60.04 2

Stephen M. Hoersting & Bradley A. Smith, *The Caperton Caper and the Kennedy Conundrum*, 2009 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 319 (2008-2009) 17, 24

WIS. CONST. ART. VII..... 24
